the Company not to vote at the Court Meeting.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Independent Little Sheep Shareholders held in

aggregate 385,391,189 Scheme Shares. On that basis, and assuming no Outstanding Little

Sheep Share Options are exercised, 10% of the votes attached to all disinterested Little

Sheep Shares referred to at (b) above therefore represent approximately 38,539,119 Little

Sheep Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date.

6 BINDING EFFECT OF THE SCHEME

Upon the Scheme becoming effective it will be binding on Little Sheep and all Little

Sheep Shareholders, regardless of how they voted at the Court Meeting and EGM.

PART VII — EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

– 86 –

7 SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF LITTLE SHEEP

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of Little Sheep as at the Latest

Practicable Date and immediately upon completion of the Proposal, assuming that no

Outstanding Little Sheep Share Options are exercised before the Record Date and that there

is no other change in shareholding:

Little Sheep Shareholders

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately following

completion of the Proposal

Number of

Little Sheep

Shares (%)

Number of

Little Sheep

Shares (%)

Offeror 280,571,030 27.04 967,790,120 93.25

Possible Way(1) 308,301,875 29.71 70,000,000 6.75

Participating Founders

Mr. Zhang Gang 24,901,626 2.40 — —

Mr. Chen Hongkai(2) 8,753,225 0.84 — —

Non-Participating Founders

Mr. Li Xudong 2,479,392 0.24 — —

Mr. Liu Quanxi 1,043,092 0.10 — —

Ms. Kou Zhifang 745,000 0.07 — —

Ms. Li Baofang 5,317,321 0.51 — —

Mr. Zhang Zhanhai 2,033,343 0.20 — —

Mr. Sun Xianhong 8,129,001 0.78 — —

Mr. Lu Wenbing 4,044,264 0.39 — —

Mr. Lan Jianhua 3,743,916 0.36 — —

Mr. Wang Daizong 1,359,992 0.13 — —

Mr. Nishpank Rameshbabu Kankiwala — — — —

Mr. Yeung Yiu Keung 1,854 0.0002 — —

Mr. Koo Benjamin Henry Ho Chung(3) 240,000 0.02 — —

Relevant members of the Goldman

Sachs group which hold Little Sheep

Shares 734,000 0.07 — —

Aggregate number of Little Sheep

Shares of the Offeror and the Offeror

Concert Parties 652,398,931 62.86 — —

FIL Limited(4) 87,347,000 8.42 — —

Other public Little Sheep Shareholders 298,044,189 28.72 — —

Total number of Little Sheep Shares

held by Independent Little Sheep

Shareholders 385,391,189 37.14 — —

Total 1,037,790,120 100.00 1,037,790,120 100.00

Total number of Scheme Shares 687,219,090 66.22

PART VII — EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

– 87 –

Notes:

(1) As at the Latest Practicable Date, Possible Way is owned as to 25.50% by Mr. Zhang Gang (a

Participating Founder) and 18.36% by Supergrand Holdings Investments Limited (the trustee of the

family trust of Mr. Chen Hongkai, a Participating Founder), 5.57% by Mr. Lu Wenbing, 4.50% by

Mr. Zhang Zhanhai and 6.13% by Ms. Li Baofang (each an executive director of the Company and a

Non-Participating Founder). The remaining 39.94% is held by eight individuals (including Mr. Lan

Jianhua (the chairman of the supervisory committee of the principal operating subsidiary of the